Meeting Date: ~ 09/13 /11

ACTION TYPE OF ITEM

O Approved Recommendation [ Info/Consent

O Ord. No(s). J Report

3 Res. No(s). I Public Hearing (Info/consent)
O Other ||Cl Other

Agenda Ttem No. : - s

Finance | g(/ Other N/A

L

DATE: August 15, 2011

TO: City Council
FROM: Michael Henderson, General Services SuperintendeW
City Manager’s Department

SUBJECT: Change Order #1 for Contract with Toro Enterprises, Inc. (No. A-7396)
for the Parking Concrete Repairs Project at Fire Stations #1, 2, 3 and 6

RECOMMENDATION

That City Council ratify change order #1 in the amount of $55,798.26 for Contract A-7396 with Toro

Enterprises, Inc. for the Parking Concrete Repairs Project for Fire Station #1, 491 So. K Street, Fire

Station #2, 531 East Pleasant Valley Road, Fire Station #3, 150 Hill Street, and Fire Station #6, 2601
- Peninsula Road. ‘

DISCUSSION

During the repair and installation of new concrete at Fire Stations #2 and #3 the sub-base soils were
found to be experiencing a condition known as “pumping.” In order to continue with the installation of
new concrete and to ensure the success of this work, a treatment process was required to stabilize the
base materials. The original change order #1 for this project was prepared and submitted for
authorization based on an emergency situation, for an amount of $43,127. This amount was based on
the contractor’s quote for the work at Station #2 for the known problem. Additional freatment work
and materials were required to fix the pumping condition. Also, the same problem was encountered, to
a less degree, at Fire Station #3. The final change order #1 is for $55,798.26, an increase of $12,671.26
over the originally approved change order #1 amount.

"FINANCIAL. IMPACT
This proj ect is funded by Measure O. Additional funding for this change order in the amount of
$55,798.26 will be included as part of a future item.
MH/pcf

Attachment #1 - Change Order #1



[X] GONTR ADMIN

[X] AGCOUNTI

X1 GONTRACchRi\ h Lf’“
[X] PURCHASING SERGI‘JCE)‘ 2,
[X] CONTRACT INSPECTION <2/}

Phone: (805) 385-8341

1060 Pacific Ave., Bidg. 3, Oxnard, CA 93030 A Fax:  (805)385-8360
CHANGE ORDER NO. 00001
PROJECT: Fire Sta.#1,2,3 &6-Parking Concrets DATE: 5/25f2011
TO: Bill Kaszycki SPEC NO: FD11-03
Toro Enterprises CONTRACT NO: A-7396
Oxnard, CA 93031 .

' Acct No: 104-2270-821-8605 Proj No: 112201 Amt; 55,798.26  100%

Phone: 805-486-6475 cctNo roi N mt_$%
Total Amount; $55,798.26 100%

Fax: 805-486-9016

You are hereby directed to make the following changes in this contract
DESCRIPTION:

CO#1-Unforeseen Field Conditions

Title : Fire Sta. #1,#2.#3 & #6-Parking Concrete & Site Repairs; Number . A-7396
Change Order #01 - Unforeseen Conditions due to unstable subgrade at Fire Station #2, coniractor to proceed under the T&M.

REASONS FOR CHANGES:
Unforeseen Conditions

ltem Désciiption Stock# Quanitity Units Unit Price Tax Rate Tax Amount Net Amount

00001 Fire Station #2 - Unforeseen 1.000 $55,798.28 0.00% $0.00 $55,798.26
Conditions -Cement Treat

. Amount of original contract $214,563.00

1
2. Sum of prior change orders ; $0.00
3. Sum of contract prior to this change order $214,563.00
4. Amount of this change order $55,798.26
5.

Sum of contract including this change order $270,361.26
Contract time will be changed by - :

Completion date of this change order is

) e Dr. Thmas E. Holden 7/26/11 / 07//,,{/”
Gty C¥thelliMayor LA

! 115 Date
AY s 2of Lo
: [ !Date /}
Date Dirbctor of Public Works Date
Citﬁn.gineer Date Contract Compliance Review Committee Date

7//?/;20/} N8

) DepﬂSectm‘anurchaslng Agent Da e GCity Manager Date
Expedition Page 1 of 1 City of Oxnard - Change Order [ co_{1a

ATTACHMENT NO.__L _
PAGE__/ __orF 4




' [X] CONTR ADMIN
[X] ACCOUNTING

[X] CONTRAGTO! C' RC’
[X] PURCHASING
[X] CONTRACT INSPECTI%WE_Q

Phone: {805) 385-8341

1060 Pacific Ave., Bldg. 3, Oxnard, CA 93030 Fax: (805) 385-8360
CHANGE ORDER NO. 00001
PROJECT: Fire Sta#1,2,3 &6-Parking Concrete . DATE: 5/25/2011
TO: Bilt Kaszycki SPEC NO: FD11-03
Toro Enterprises CONTRACT NO: A-7396
P. O. Box 6285 P.0. NO: 3806

Oxnard, CA 93031
Phone: 805-486-6475
Fax: 805-486-9016

Acct No: 104-2270-821-8605 Proj No: 112201 Amt: $43,127.00 100%
Total Amount: $43,127.00  100%

You are hereby directed to make the following changes in this contract:
DESCRIPTION:

CO#1-Unforeseen Field Conditions

Title : Fire Sta. #1,#2,#3 & #6-Parking Concrete & Site Repairs; Number : A-7398
Change Qrder #01 - Unforeseen Conditions due to unstable subgrade at Fire Station #2, will direct the contractor to proceed under
the T&M neot to exceed this qouted amount.

REASONS FOR CHANGES:
Unforeseen Conditions

Item Description : Stock# Quantity Units - Unit Price Tax Rate Tax Amount Net Amount
Q0001 Fire Station #2 - Unforessen 1.000 $43,127.00 0.00% $0.00 $43,127.00
Conditions -Cement Treat

1. Amount of original contract $214,563.00
2. Sum of prior change orders $0.00
3. Sum of contract prior to this change order $214,563.00
4. Amount of this change order $43,127.00
5. Sum of contract including this change order $257,690.00

Contract time will be changed by
Completion date of this change order is

ACCEPTED:
o e sy sToeloen

CityC uncthayor Date Contractor Date
Attest: City Clefk Date
Project Manager Date _ Director of Public Works Date
Contract Compliance Review Gommittee Date
istrative Seryice 7/ Dat Budget/Grants R Date
/LG 5/?5’//{ a@gﬁ Ak _Ia5-]
De;ﬁlSec%anurchasing Agent { Da{e City Manager Date
Expedition Page | of City ufOxnard-CMng_e Qrder f co_0la
| ATTACHMENT NO._L...

PAGE St oF_4__




NOTICE TO PROCEED
CHANGE ORDER #__ 1

Date: Mav 25, 2011 . EMERGENCY WORK: Fire Sta. must be Accessible

Project Title: __ Fire Sta. #1, #2, #3, # 6- Concrete Repairs _ .

Contractor Name:_ Toro Enterprises, Inc.

Specification No.:_FDI11-03  PO#:__3806 Contract No.: __A-7396 .

Account No.:___104-2270-821-8605. Project No.: _112201 .

Estimated Cost:___$45,000 .. Reason for Change: Unforeseen Soil Conditions

Quoted Cost: $43.127.00

Negotiated Cost: _ $43,172.00

Final Cost: Will work T&M not to exceed the quote

Time Extension (If Required): Estimated Days:

Project Manager: . Contractor:
*Attach backup documentation as required

Date: ___May 25,2011

Cost of Materials:. Cement Treat — 1’ depth and 5% Cement

Cost of Labor

Cost Equipment.;

Total Cost of Work:

Agreed Cost Supported by Documentation: Yes( ) No { ):

Account No.: . Project No.:

Time Extension-if Agreed —Number of Days Added:

Project Manager: . Contractot:

CCRC Review/Approval:

* Attach backup work tickets and other documentation as required /
ATTACHMENT NO. e

e  oF_4




ENTERFPRISES INC,

GENERAL ENGINEERING
CONTRACTORS

www.toroenterprises.com

License No. 710580 A
DBE Cert. No. 34433

Proposal and Contract

To: RALPH ALAMILLO _
e e e
305 W. THIRD ST. one:

OXNARD, CA 93030 Date: . 5/25/2011

We propose to furnish you labor and material in sérict accordance with the plans and specifications as follows:

#4590 FIRE STATION #2 RFC 1
Description Quantity U/M  UnitPrice Total Price
Schedule 1 )
1 - EXCAVATE 1' AND EXPORT OFFSITE 344 CY 33.72 11,600.00
2 INSTALL TENSAR GEO GRID 9,300 SF 127 11,811.00
3 INSTALL AND ,_'OMPACT ADDITIONAL 1' OF 9,300 SF 212 19,716.00
CMB
\ | Total Proposal Price: $43,127.00 |
%’é
MG’%
‘\\
Date: Accepted by:
Page 1 of 1 From: Sean Castillo
2101 Ventura Blvd. Oxnard, CA 93036 Phone: (805) 483-4515 FAX: (805) 483-2001
ATTACHMENT NO...__

PAGE .. 4‘ OF 4




